

## ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය

# The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2422/39 - 2025 පෙබරවාරි මස 06 වැනි බුහස්පතින්දා - 2025.02.06 No. 2422/39 - THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 06, 2025

(Published by Authority)

### PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL

#### **Government Notifications**

L.D.-B 6/2017

#### CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY ACT, No. 34 OF 2002

REGULATIONS made by the Minister of Transport, Highways, Ports and Civil Aviation under section 39 of Civil Aviation Authority Act No. 34 of 2002 read with paragraphs (p) and (s) of section 7 and section 9 of that Act.

BIMAL NIROSHAN RATHNAYAKA, Minister of Transport, Highways, Ports and Aviation.

Colombo, 03rd February, 2025.

#### REGULATIONS

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Civil Aviation (Imposition of Charges for provisions of Aeronautical facilities and lands appertaining) Regulations No. 02 of 2025.
- 2. The Service Provider specified in Column (I) of the Schedule hereto, to whom the aeronautical facilities and lands appertaining thereto as specified in Column (II) of that Schedule, which are transferred to and vested in the Civil Aviation Authority in terms of section 9 of the aforesaid Act, are made available in terms of section 8 of the Civil Aviation Act, No. 14 of 2010, shall pay to the Director General of the Civil Aviation Authority the charge specified in Column (III) of that Schedule for the usage of such aeronautical facilities and lands appertaining thereto.



- 3. For the purposes of these regulations-
  - "Authority' means the Civil Aviation Authority established under section 2 of the Civil Aviation Authority Act of Sri Lanka, No. 34 of 2002;
  - "Aeronautical facilities and land appertaining thereto" 'means the aeronautical facilities and land appertaining thereto as specified in the Third Schedule of the Civil Aviation Authority Act of Sri Lanka No. 34 of 2002;
  - "Director General' means the Director General of Civil Aviation appointed under section 11 of the Civil Aviation Authority Act of Sri Lanka, No. 34 of 2002;
  - "Service provider' means the Statutory Service Provider appointed by section 6(3) of the Civil Aviation Act, No. 14 of 2010.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Column (I)	Column (II)	Column (III)
Service Provider	Aeronautical facilities and land appertaining thereto	Charges
Airport and Aviation Services (Sri Lanka) (Pvt) Ltd.	<ol> <li>The Civil Aviation Training Centre at Kandawala Road, Rathmalana, the buildings and structures thereon and the land appertaining thereto.</li> <li>The Aeronautical Communication Transmission Station at Attidiya, Rathmalana, the buildings and structures thereon and the land appertaining thereto.</li> <li>The Radio Navigational Aid for Bandaranaike International Airport located at Madampella, Gampaha, the buildings and structures thereon and the land appertaining thereto.</li> <li>The Radio Navigation Aid for runway at Bandaranaike International Airport located at</li> </ol>	An annual charges of Rs. Fifty thousand (Rs. 50,000.00) per hectare of each aeronautical facility and land appertaining thereto, which shall be revised by increasing ten per centum (10%) of such charge in a period of every five years
	Kapungoda, Pamunugama in Gampaha, the buildings and structures thereon and the land appertaining thereto.  5. The Radar Station located at Mount Pidurutalagala, the buildings and structures thereon and the land appertaining thereto.  6. The land at Pidurutalagala, in Nuwara Eliya	
	District where the holiday bungalows for aviation staff have been constructed, including any structures thereon or appertaining thereto.	

EOG 02 - 0056